
1 

Service  Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34-25 p e r  month 
Energy Charge 

F i r s t  500 KWH p e r  month 5.305C p e r  KWH . . . . . . . . . . . .  
A l l  Over 500 KWH per month 4.6310 per KWH . . . . . . . . . .  

7 

TARIFF R.S.  
(Res ident ia l  Serv ice)  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  f u l l  domestic electric service through 1 meter to  i n d i v i d u a l  r e s i d e n t i a l  
customers inc luding  r u r a l  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers engaged p r i n c i p a l l y  i n  a g r i c u l t u r a l  p u r s u i t s .  

RATE. 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE. 

The Serv ice  Charge. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

B i l l s  under t h i s  t a r i f f  are due and payable  w i t h i n  f i f t e e n  (15) days of  t h e  mai l ing  d a t e .  
On a l l  accounts  no t  pa id  i n  f u l l  by t h e  next  b i l l i n g  d a t e ,  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  charge o f  5% of t h e  
unpaid p o r t i o n  w i l l  be made. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates se t  f o r t h  h e r e i n  w i l l  be increased  o r  decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  per  KWH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance with t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained 
i n  Shee t  No. 5-1 and 5-2 o f  t h i s  Tar i f f  Schedule. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

This  t a r i f f  i s  subjec t  t o  t h e  Company's Terms and Conditions of Serv ice .  

This  s e r v i c e  is  a v a i l a b l e  t o  r u r a l  domestic customers engaged p r i n c i p a l l y  i n  a g r i , c u l t u r a l  
p u r s u i t s  where s e r v i c e  i s  taken through one meter f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  purposes a s  w e l l  as  f o r  t h e  
usua l  farm uses  o u t s i d e  t h e  home, b u t  it is  n o t  extended t o  opera t ions  of a commercial n a t u r e  o r  
opera t ions  such as processing,  prepar ing  or  d i s t r i b u t i n g  products  no t  r a i s e d  o r  produced on t h e  
farm, u n l e s s  such opera t ion  i s  i n c i d e n t i a l  t o  t h e  usual. r e s i d e n t i a l  and farm uses .  

, T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  s i n g l e  phase service only.  Where 3-phase p w e r  s e r v i c e  i s  
requi red  and/or where motors o r  h e a t i n g  equipment are used f o r  commercial. or i n d u s t r i a l  purposesl  
t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  power t a r i f f  w i l l  apply t o  such power serv ice .  

The Company s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  of reading  meters monthly or  bimonthly and rendering b i l l s  
of  KWH i n  accordingly.  When b i l l s  are rendered bimonthly t h e  minimum c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ b n ~ ~ i S S I O N  

each block of t h e  rates s h a l l  b e  m u l t i p l i e d  by two. fCENT(Ji:iiy c c6'c- c\ 
Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:041, Sect ion  11, paragraph (5) , of Publ ic  S e r t d X e - b ~ ~ s i o n  R e p -  

l a t i o n s ,  t h e  Company w i l l  make a n  ex tens ion  of 2,500 f e e t  or less to  i t s  e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n  
l i n e  without  charge f o r  a prospec t ive  permanent r e s i d e n t i a l  customeB &@vedt$nder t h i s  R.S. 
t a r i f f .  

I 

T 

December 21, 1984 DATE EFFECTIVE December 5, 1984 

P r e s i d e n t  Ashland, Kentucky 4' 
TITLE c/ ADDRESS 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  P u b l i c  Serv ice  Commission i n  Case N o .  9061 da ted  December 4,  1984. 



6-2 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 5th  Revised 6-2 

SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

6 t h  Revised 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. ! 

TARIFF RS - LM - TOD 
(Res ident ia l  Load Management Time-of-Day 

Electr ic  Serv ice  Schedule) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  t o  customers e l i g i b l e  f o r  T a r i f f  Rs (Res ident ia l  Service)  who use energy s torage  o r  
o t h e r  load management devices  with t ime-di f fe ren t ia ted  load c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  approved by t h e  Company, 
such as e l e c t r i c  thermal s t o r a g e  space-heating furnaces  and water h e a t e r s  which consume e l e c t r i c a l  
energy only  during off-peak hours s p e c i f i e d  by t h e  Company and s t o r e  energy f o r  use during on-peak 
hours. 

Households e l i g i b l e  t o  be served under t h i s  T a r i f f  s h a l l  be  metered through one single-phase 
mul t ip le - reg is te r  meter capable  of measuring e lectr ical  energy consumption dur ing  t h e  on-peak and 
off-peak b i l l i n g  per iods.  

RATE. 

For t h e  s e r v i c e  provided under t h i s  T a r i f f ,  t h e  rate s h a l l  be: 
Service Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6.75 p e r  month 
Energy Charge 

A l l  KWH used during on-peak b i l l i n g  per iod . . . . . 7.1610 p e r  KWH 
A l l  KWH used during off-peak b i l l i n g  per iod . . . . . 2.7470 per  KWH 

For t h e  purpose of  t h i s  T a r i f f ,  the on-peak b i l l i n g  per iod i s  def ined as 7 :OO a.m. t o  
1O:OO p.m. l o c a l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  weekdays, Monday through Friday. The off-peak b i l l i n g  per iod i s  
def ined  as 1O:OO p.m. t o  7:OO a . m .  l o c a l  t i m e  
Sunday. 

f o r  a l l  weekdays and a l l  hours o f  Saturday and 

CONSERVATION AND LOAD MANAGEMENT CREDL T . 
For t h e  combination o f  an approved electric thermal s torage  space hea t ing  system and water 

h e a t e r ,  both of which are designed t o  consume electrical  energy only between t h e  hours of  1O:OO p.m. 
and 7 :OO a .m. ,  l o c a l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  days of  t h e  week, each res idence  w i l l  be c red i ted0 .9670per  KWH 
f o r  a l l  energy used during t h e  off-peak b i l l i n g  per iod ,  f o r  a t o t a l  of 60 monthly b i l l i n g  per iods  
following t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  and use of  t h e s e  devices  i n  such residence.  

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

B i l l s  under t h i s  t a r i f f  a r e  due and payable wi th in  f i f t e e n  (15) days of t h e  mail ing da te .  
a l l  accounts no t  pa id  i n  f u l l  
p o r t i o n  w i l l  be  made. 

On 
by t h e  next  b i l l i n g  d a t e ,  an a d d i t i o n a l  charge of  5% of t h e  unpaid 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates set  f o r t h  here in  w i l l  be  increased  or decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  per  KWH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance with t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained 
i n  Sheet  No. 5-1 and 5-2 of  t h i s  T a r i f f  Schedule. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

This  t a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  Company's Terms and Conditions of Service.  

The Company reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  i n s p e c t  a t  a l l  reasonable  times t h e  energy s torage  and load 
management devices  which q u a l i f y  t h e  res idence  f o r  s e r v i c e  and f o r  conservat ion and load management 
c r e d i t s  under t h i s  T a r i f f ,  and t o  a s c e r t a i n  by any reasonable means t h a t  t h e  t ime-di f fe ren t ia ted  
load  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  of such devices  meet t h e  Company's s p e e i f i c a t i o n s .  I f  t h e  Company f i n d s ,  t h a t  
i n  i t s  s o l e  judgment the a v a i l a b i l i t y  condi t ions  of  t h i s  T a r i f f  are being v i o l a t e d ,  it may d i s -  
cont inue b i l l i n g  t h e  customer under t h i s  Tar i f f  and commence b i l l i n g  under t h e  appropr ia te  
R e s i d e n t i a l  Serv ice  T a r i f f .  

SEPARATE: METERING LOAD MANAGEMENT PROVISION. F3sF)i I. - ""GiJ$cE C'i... C(jhfi$iCJ,jQN 

Customers who use electric thermal s torage  space hea t ing  and 
only dur ing  off-peak hours  s p e c i f i e d  by t h e  Company, o r  o t h e r  load manage- 

s p e c i f i e d  by t h e  Company, s h a l l  have t h e  opt ion of  having t h e s e  ap 
s e p a r a t e l y  metered. The s e r v i c e  charge f o r  t h e  s e p a r a t e  meter sha 

ment devices  such as space and/or water hea t ing  equipment t h a t  use  energy only dur ing  off-peak hours 
management devices  

T 

I,T 

T 
I 

T 

N 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 5'  lgE4 

Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 
TITLE NAME P 

I ssued  by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  Case No. 9061 da ted  December 4, 1984. 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY CANCELLING 5 th  Revised SHEET NO. 7-1 

SHEET NO. 6 t h  Revised 

P.S.C. ELECTRtC NO. F 

TARIFF G.S. 
(General Service) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Ava i l ab le  f o r  general se rv i ce  t o  customers w i t h  normal maximum e l e c t r i c a l  capaci ty  
requirements o f  n o t  more than 100 KW. 

The r a t e s  f o r  se rv i ce  a t  2.4 KV and above as l i s t e d  below are a v a i l a b l e  on l y  where the  
customer furn ishes and mainta ins t h e  complete subs ta t i on  equipment i n c l u d i n g  a1 1 transformers 
and/or o the r  apparatus necessary t o  take the  e n t i r e  se rv i ce  a t  t he  pr imary vo l tage o f  t h e  
t ransmiss ion o r  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which se rv i ce  i s  t o  be received. The r a t e s  s e t  f o r t h  i n  
t h i s  t a r i f f  a re  based upon the  d e l i v e r y  and measurement o f  energy a t  t h e  same voltage. 

t x i s t i n g  customers noc meecing m e  a a w e  c r i t e r i a  w i  I I oe permiceen eo cont inue se rv i ce  
under present cond i t i ons  o n l y  f o r  continuous se rv i ce  a t  t h e  premises occupied on o r  p r i o r  t o  
December 5, 1984. 

RATE. 

For Capacity Requirements less than 5 KW. 
Service Charge pe r  month . . . .  
Energy Charge: 

A l l  Over 500 KWH per  month . . 
Monthly Minimum Charge . . . . .  

For Capacity Requirements o f  5 KW and Above 

F i r s t  500 KWH per  month . . .  
. . . . . . . .  $ 9.85 per  month 

. . . . . . . .  6.4014 per  KWH . . . . . . . .  3.9254 per KWH . . . . . . . .  $9 .85  

u e i i v e r y  voicage 
Below 2.4 Kv 2.4 KV and Above 

Service Charge per  month . . , . . $10.80 

Energy Charge: 
KWH equal t o  200 t imes KW o f  

KWH i n  excess o f  200 times KW 

determined below. 

Demand Charge per  KWH . . . . . .  $ 1.00 

monthly b i l l i n g  demand . . . .  5.3124 

o f  monthly b i l l i n g  demand . . 4.4324 
Monthly Minimum Charge as 

$16.20 
$ 1.00 

4.809t 

4.2074 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  r a t e s  s e t  f o r t h  he re in  w i l l  be h#&s& ih r ' de&~a&dab '~  a,' 
Fuel Adjustment Factor  per  KWH ca l cu la ted  i n  compliance w i t h  the  Fuel Adjustme~f.'Cla~SC'~$h,~~ned 

 IT^::. F r -  i n  Sheet Nos. 5-1 and 5-2 o f  t h i s  t a r i f f  schedule. I -  - t t: 

B i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be taken monthly t o  be t h e  h i  
i n t e g r a t i n g  demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  o r  t he  h ighest  reg  
meter. The minimum b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be 5 KW. 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

This t a r i f f  i s  subject  t o  a minimum charge equal t o  the  
demand charge m u l t i p l i e d  by 5 KW f o r  t he  demand p o r t i o n  ( 5  KW 

i n a u s t r i a i  ana coal min ing cusmmers cuncraczing Tor J-pndse se rv i ce  a n e r  uctooer I, i y w  
s h a l l  con t rac t  f o r  capaci ty  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet t h e i r  normal maximum demands i n  KW, b u t  n o t  less 
than 10 KW. Monthly b i l l i n g  demand o f  these customers s h a l l  n o t  be less than 60% o f  c o n t r a c t  
capac i t y  and the  minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be $4.15 per KW o f  monthly b i l l i n g  demand, sub jec t  
t o  adjustment as determined under the  f u e l  adjustment clause, p lus  t h e  se rv i ce  charge. 

DATE OF ISSU 

ISSUED BY President  Ash 1 and , Kentucky of 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

issued by a u t n o r i t y  o t  an Order o t  t h e  p u b l i c  he rv i ce  Lummissiun i n  Lase 110. Y I I Y  aatea June 1 1 ,  IYUJI w 



7-1 5 t h  Revised 

4 th  Revised 7-1 

SHEET NO. 

SHEET NO. 
KEN TU C K Y POW E R CO M PA N Y 

- CANCELLING 

P.S.C. E L E C T R I C  NO. 
I 

TARIFF G. S.  
(General Serv ice)  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  genera l  s e r v i c e  t o  customers wi th  normal maximum e l e c t r i c a l  capac i ty  requirements 
of not  more than 100 KW. 

The rates f o r  service a t  2.4 KV and above as l i s t e d  below a r e  a v a i l a b l e  only where t h e  customer 
furn ishes  and maintains  t h e  complete s u b s t a t i o n  equipment inc luding  a l l  t ransformers  and/or o t h e r  
apparatus  necessary t o  take  t h e  e n t i r e  service a t  t h e  primary vol tage  of  t h e  t ransmission o r  d i s -  
t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which s e r v i c e  i s  t o  be received.  The r a t e s  se t  f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  a r e  based 
upon the  d e l i v e r y  and measurement of  energy a t  t h e  same vol tage .  

Exis t ing  customers not  meeting t h e  above cr i ter ia  w i l l  be  permi t ted  t o  cont inue s e r v i c e  under 
p r e s e n t  condi t ions  only f o r  continuous s e r v i c e  a t  t h e  premises occupied on o r  p r i o r  t o  December 5 ,  
1984. 

RATE. 

For Capacity Requirements less than 5 KW. 

Serv ice  Charge p e r  month . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $9.85 p e r  month 

A l l  Over 500 KWH p e r  month . . . . . . . . . .  4.0690 per  KWH 

Energy Charge: 
F i r s t  500 KWH p e r  month 6.5450 per  KWH . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Monthly Minimum Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $9.85 

For Capaci ty  Requirements o f  5 KW and Above. 

. Delivery Voltage 
Below 2.4 KV 2 . 4  KV and Above 

I 
Service  Charge p e r  month . . . . . . . . . .  
Demand Charge per  KW 

$10.80 
$ 1.00 . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Energy Charge: 
KWH equal t o  200 t i m e s  KW of 

KWH i n  excess  of 200 times KW o f  
monthly b i l l i n g  demand . . . . . . . .  5.4560 

monthly b i l l i n g  demand . . . . . . . .  4.5160 
Monthly Minimum Charge as determined below. 

$16.20 
$ 1.00 

4.9530 

4.3510 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Fuel  Adjustment Fac tor  p e r  KWH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance with t h e  Fuel %a&%&&- ~~~~~~~~~~d 
i n  Sheet  Nos. 5-1 and 5-2 of t h i s  t a r i f f  schedule. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates se t  f o r t h  here in  w i l p $ F ; ; i i p " e a d .  r-decreased by a 

ii r". I: 1: i$-c/-j c; j*,y [";F;-ECT!;jE 
MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

[;) E 0 t" 
B i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be  taken monthly to  be t h e  h ighes t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a 'i!5-minute i n t e g r a t i n g  

demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  o r  t h e  h i g h e s t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a t h e  
b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be 5 KW. 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE. 

This t a r i f f  i.s s u b j e c t  t o  a minimum charge equal  t o  t h e  sum o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  charge p l u s  t h e  
demand charge m u l t i p l i e d  by 5 KW f o r  the demand p o r t i o n  (5KW and above) of  t h e  r a t e .  

I n d u s t r i a l  and c o a l  mining customers c o n t r a c t i n g  for  3-phase service a f t e r  October 1, 1959 
s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  capac i ty  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet t h e i r  normal maximum demands i n  KW, b u t  not  less 
than 10 KW. 
capac i ty  and t h e  minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be $4.15 per  KW of monthly b i l l i n g  demand, s u b j e c t  
to adjustment a s  determined under t h e  f u e l  adjustment c lause ,  p l u s  t h e  s e r v i c e  charge. 

Monthly b i l l i n g  demand of t h e s e  customers s h a l l  no t  be less than 60% of c o n t r a c t  

. 

1 

NAME 
Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Service Commission i n  Case N o .  9061 dated December 4,  1984. 



SHEETNO. 7-2 

2nd Revised 7-2 

3rd Revised 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

TARIFF G ,  S, (Cont'dl 
(General Senricel. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This  t a r i f f  is n e t  i f  account i s  pa id  i n  f u l l  wi th in  15  days of  d a t e  of  b i l l .  On a l l  accounts  
not  so  paid an a d d i t i o n a l  charge of  5% of t h e  unpaid balance w i l l  be  made. 

TERM OF CONTRACT. 

Contracts  under t h i s  t a r i f f  w i l l  be required of customers with normal maximum demands of 100 KW 
o r  g r e a t e r ,  except  f o r  3-phase s e r v i c e  to  i n d u s t r i a l  and c o a l  mining customers as  provided elsewhere 
i n  t h i s  t a r i f f .  
year  and s h a l l  remain i n  e f f e c t  t h e r e a f t e r  u n t i l  e i t h e r  p a r t y  s h a l l  g ive  a t  l e a s t  6 months' w r i t t e n  
n o t i c e  t o  the  o t h e r  of  t h e  i n t e n t i o n  t o  te rmina te  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  The Company w i l l  have t h e  r i g h t  to  
make c o n t r a c t s  f o r  per iods  of longer  than 1 year  and t o  r e q u i r e  c o n t r a c t s  f o r  customers with normal 
maximum demands of less than 100 KW. 

Cont rac ts  under t h i s  t a r i f f  w i l l  be  made f o r  an i n i t i a l  per iod  of not  less than 1 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

This  t a r i f f  is s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  Company's Terms and Condit ions of Serv ice .  

This  t a r i f f  i s  a l s o  available t o  customers having o t h e r  sources  of  e l e c t r i c a l  energy supply 
b u t  who d e s i r e  t o  purchase service from t h e  Company. 
c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h e  maximum demand i n  KW which t h e  Company might be requi red  t o  f u r n i s h ,  bu t  not  l e s s  
than 5 KW. The Company s h a l l  no t  be obl iga ted  t o  supply demands i n  excess  of  t h a t  cont rac ted  f o r .  
If  t h e  customer 's  a c t u a l  demand, as determined by demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  i n  any month exceeds 
t h e  amount of  h i s  then-exis t ing  c o n t r a c t  demand, t h e  c o n t r a c t  demand s h a l l  then be increased auto-  
mat ica l ly  t o  t h e  maximum demand so crea ted  by t h e  customer. Where service is  suppl ied under t h e  
provis ions  of t h i s  paragraph, t h e  b i l l i n g  demand each month s h a l l  be t h e  c o n t r a c t  demand i n s t e a d  of 
the b i l l i n g  demand def ined  under paragraph "Monthly B i l l i n g  Demand" and t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  
be as follows: 

Where such condi t ions  e x i s t  t h e  customer s h a l l  

Serv ice  Charge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $10.00. p e r  month 

c o n t r a c t  demand . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $20.50 p e r  month 
F i r s t  5 KW o r  f r a c t i o n  t h e r e  of  

Each KW of  c o n t r a c t  demand i n  excess  
o f 5 K W  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4-15 p e r  month p e r  KW 

This  t a r i f f  is a v a i l a b l e  f o r  resale s e r v i c e  t o  mining and i n d u s t r i a l  customers who f u r n i s h  
service t o  customer-owned camps o r  v i l l a g e s  where l i v i n g  q u a r t e r s  a r e  ren ted  t o  employees and 
where t h e  customer purchases  power a t  a s i n g l e  p o i n t  f o r  bo th  h i s  power and camp requirements. 

LOAD MANAGEMENT TIME-OF-DAY PROVISION. 

Avai lable  t o  customers w h o  use energy s t o r a g e  o r  o t h e r  load management devices  with time- 
d i f f e r e n t i a t e d  load c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  approved by t h e  Company, such as e l e c t r i c  thermal s torage  
space-heating furnaces  and water h e a t e r s  which consume e l e c t r i c a l  energy on1.y during off-peak hours 
s p e c i f i e d  by t h e  Company and s t o r e  energy f o r  use during on-peak hours. 

Customers e l i g i b l e  t o  be served under t h i s  provis ion  s h a l l  have t h e  load management devices  
s e p a r a t e l y  metered by a time-of-day meter. 

MONTHLY RATE. F'!I 61 L C SE2 1'1 (;E c:~fqi jd [SS 1 
Service  Charge . . . . . . . . .  $3.00  p e r  customer 
Energy Charge . . . . . . . . .  7.668C per  KWH f o r  . . . . . . . . .  3.15lC p e r  KWH f o r  a l l  KWH consumed off-peak 

For t h e  purpose of t h i s  T a r i f f ,  t h e  on-peak b i l l i n g  per iod  i s  
l0:OO p.m. l o c a l  t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  weekdays, Monday through F r i d  4 .  , ; C ~ r o f ~ ~ ~ e ~ k  b i l l i n g  per iod i s  
def ined  as 1 O : O O  p.m. t o  7:OO a .m.  l o c a l  t ime f o r  a l l  w e e k d a ~ s l ~ ~ Q L $ ~ ~ ' i H o ~ t s ~ -  
Sunday. 

T 

T 
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I 
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T 

N 

N 

fir  , n n , , r  December 21. 1984 _L-r r,-.-.-m.,-,.,t- December 5 ,  1984 

&* 
un I t ur taau UHIC errtLiivr 

ISSUED BY e 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS I./ 

r t  E. Matthews Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 

* Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  Case N o .  9061 dated December 4 ,  1 9 8 4 Y  



Orig ina l  SHEET NO. 7-3 

KENT U C K Y POW E R CO M PA N Y 
CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. 

TARIFF G .  S .  (Cont'd) 
(General Serv ice)  

SPECIAL TARIFF PROVISION FOR RECREATIONAL LTGHTING SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  s e r v i c e  t o  customers with demands o f  5 KW o r  g r e a t e r  and who own and maintain 

This  s e r v i c e  i s  a v a i l a b l e  only dur ing  t h e  
outdoor l i g h t i n g  f a c i l i t i e s  and assoc ia ted  equipment u t i l i z e d  a t  b a s e b a l l  diamonds, f o o t b a l l  
stadiums, parks  and o t h e r  s i m i l a r  r e c r e a t i o n a l  areas. 
hours between s u n s e t  and s u n r i s e .  Daytime use  of  energy under t h i s  r a t e  i s  s t r i c t l y  forbidden 
except  f o r  t h e  s o l e  purpose of t e s t i n g  and maintaining t h e  l i g h t i n g  system. 
Conditions of Service  appl icable  t o  T a r i f f  G.S. customers w i l l  a l s o  apply t o  r e c r e a t i o n a l  
customers except  f o r  t h e  A v a i l a b i l i t y  of  Serv ice .  

All Terms and 

RATE. 

Serv ice  Charge . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Energy Charge . . . . . . . . . . . .  $10.80 p e r  month 

5.3850 p e r  KWH 

December 21 ,  1984 DATE EFFECTIVE December 5' lge4 

ISSUEDBY Robert E. Matthews Pres ident  Ashland, Kentuckv 
TITLE ADDRESS 

DATE OF 'Pu. - 
NAME 

sz 
n (1' 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Service Commission i n  C a s e  N o .  9061 dated December 4, 1984. v 



6 t h  Revised SHEETNO. 

8-1 
SHEET NO. KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 5 t h  Revised CANCELLING 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. ! 

December 21 ,  1984 D A T E  EFFECTIVE December 5 p  

ISSUED BY Robert E. Matthews Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  o f  an Order of  t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  C a s e  No. 9061 dated December 4, 1984. 
TITLE 1 

DATE OF ISY-. -- 
NAME 

TARIFF L. G .  S .  
(Large General Service)  

AVAILABILITY QF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  genera l  se rv ice .  Customers s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of electrical 
capac i ty  i n  kilovolt-amperes, which s h a l l  be s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet normal maximum requirements b u t  i n  
no case  s h a l l  t h e  capac i ty  cont rac ted  f o r  be less than 100 KVA nor more than 1000 KVA. The Company 
may not  be  requi red  t o  supply capac i ty  i n  excess  of  t h a t  cont rac ted  for except by mutual agreement. 
Cont rac ts  w i l l  be made i n  mul t ip les  of  25 KVA. 

The rates f o r  s e r v i c e  a t  2.4 KV and above as l i s t e d  below are a v a i l a b l e  only where the customer 
f u r n i s h e s  and maintains  the complete s u b s t a t i o n  equipment including a l l  t ransformers  and/or other 
apparatus  necessary t o  take  the e n t i r e  service a t  the primary vol tage  of  t h e  t ransmission or d i s -  
t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which service i s  t o  be received.  
the d e l i v e r y  and measurement of energy a t  t h e  same vol tage .  

The rate set f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  i s  based up0 

Exis t ing  customers not  meeting t h e  above c r i te r ia  w i l l  be permit ted t o  cont inue s e r v i c e  under 
p r e s e n t  condi t ions  only f o r  continuous service a t  the premises occupied on or p r i o r  t o  December 5 ,  
1984. 

RATE. 
Del ivery Voltage 

Under 2.4 KV - 34.5 KV - 
2.4 KV 12.5 KV 69 KV 

Serv ice  Charge p e r  month ..... $85.00 $127.50 $535.50 
Demand Charge p e r  K V A .  ....... $2.75 $2.75 $2.75 
Energy Charge Per  K'WH ....... 4.2680 3.609C 3.0849 

POWER FACTOR. 

The r a t e  se t  f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  i s  based upon t h e  maintenance by t h e  customer of an average 
monthly power f a c t o r  of  85% as shown by i n t e g r a t i n g  instruments .  When t h e  average monthly power 
f a c t o r  i s  above or below 05%, t h e  kwhrs as metered w i l l  be f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes, m u l t i p l i e d  by t h e  
fol lowing cons tan ts :  

Average Monthly Power Factor  Constant 
1.00 .951 

.95 

.90 

.85 

.80 

.75 

.70 

.65 

.60 

.55 

.50 

.965 

.981 
1.000 
1 .023  
1.050 
1.0835 
1.1255 
1.1785 
1.2455 
1.3335 

Constants f o r  power f a c t o r s  o t h e r  than given above w i l l  be  determined from t h e  same formula 
used to  determine those given. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates se t  f o r t h  h e r e i n  w i l l  b e l  or decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  per KWH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance with t h e  Fue e n t  Clause contained 
i n  Shee t  No. 5-1 and 5-2 of  t h i s  T a r i f f  Schedule. 



9-1 SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING ____ SHEET NO. 

6 t h  Revised 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 5 t h  Revised 9- 1 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. 5 

TARIFF Q.  P .  
(Quant i ty  Power) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  power serv ice .  Customers s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of e lectr ical  
capac i ty  i n  k i lowat t s  which s h a l l  b e  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  m e e t  normal maximum requirements, b u t  i n  no 
case  s h a l l  t h e  capac i ty  cont rac ted  f o r  be  less than 1,000 KW. 
supply capac i ty  i n  excess of t h a t  cont rac ted  f o r  except  by mutual agreement. 
made i n  m u l t i p l e s  of 100 Kw. 

The Company may not  be required t o  
Contracts  w i l l  be 

The customer s h a l l  own, opera te  and maintain equipment, including a l l  t ransformers ,  and o ther  
apparatus  necessary f o r  rece iv ing  and purchasing e lectr ic  energy a t  t h e  vol tage  of t h e  t ransmission 
or d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which s e r v i c e  i s  de l ivered .  

The r a t e  set f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  i s  based upon t h e  d e l i v e r y  and measurement of  energy a t  t h e  
same vol tage.  

RATE. 

Delivery Voltage 
2.4 KV- 34.5 KV- Above 

12.5 KV 69 KV 69 KV 

Serv ice  Charge per  month $276.00 $662.00 $1,353.00 
Demand Charge p e r  KW $8.57 $7.80 $7.22 
Energy Charge p e r  KWH 2.0090 1.9680 1.9470 

Reactive Demand Charge 
For each k i lovar  of lagging r e a c t i v e  
demand i n  excess of  50% of t h e  KW of  
monthly b i l l i n g  demand . . . . . . . . . . . . . $.49 p e r  KVAR 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates set  f o r t h  here in  w i l l  be increased o r  decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  p e r  KWH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance with t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained 
i n  Sheet  No. 5-1 and 5-2 of  t h i s  T a r i f f  Schedule. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The b i l l i n g  demand i n  KW s h a l l  be taken each month a s  t h e  h ighes t  s i n g l e  15-minute i n t e g r a t e d  
peak i n  KW as r e g i s t e r e d  during t h e  month by a demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  or, a t  t h e  Company's 
op t ion ,  a s  t h e  h i g h e s t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a thermal type demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r .  The b i l l i n g  
demand s h a l l  i n  no event  be less than 60% of the c o n t r a c t  capac i ty  of t h e  customer, nor less than 
1,000 Kw. 

The r e a c t i v e  demand i n  KVARS s h a l l  be taken each month 
g r a t e d  peak i n  KVARS as r e g i s t e r e d  during t h e  month by a 
Company's op t ion ,  as t h e  h i g h e s t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a 

MINIMUM CHARGE. 

This t a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a minimum monthly charge equal  
t h e  demand charge mul t ip l ied  by t h e  monthly b i l l i n g  demand. 

=--=.-*----c----p DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE. 

This t a r i f f  i s  n e t  i f  account i s  pa id  i n  f u l l  wi th in  15 days of  d a t e  of b i l l .  
n o t  so  paid,  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  charge of  5% of t h e  unpaid balance w i l l  be made. 

On a l l  accounts 

DATE OF ISSUE December 21 ,  1984 D A T E  EFFECTIVE December 5, 1984 

Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 
TITLE P 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  Case No. 9061 dated December 4, 1984. 



11-1 5th Revised SHEET NO. 

4th Revised SHEET NO. 11-1 KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
CANCELLING 

TARIFF O.L. 
(Outdoor Lighting) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  f o r  outdoor l i g h t i n g  t o  i n d i v i d u a l  customers i n  l o c a t i o n s  where municipal s t reet  
l i g h t i n g  i s  not  appl icable .  

I MONTHLY RATE. 

A. OVERHEAD LIGHTING SERVICE 

1. High Pressure Sodium 
100 w a t t s  (9,500 Lumens).  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5.10 p e r  lamp 
200 watts (22,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 7.75 per  lamp 

2 .  Mercury Vapor* 
175 watts (7,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4.97 p e r  lamp 
250 w a t t s  (11,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 6.60 per  lamp 
400 w a t t s  (20,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8.35 per  lamp 

3. incandescent* 
189 w a t t s  (2,500 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5.00 p e r  lamp 

Company w i l l  provide lamp, photo-e lec t r ic  r e l a y  c o n t r o l  equipment, luminaire  and upsweep 
arm not  over s i x  f e e t  i n  length ,  and w i l l  mount same on a n  e x i s t i n g  pole  c a r r y i n g  
secondary c i r c u i t s .  

I B. POST-TOP LIGHTING SERVICE 

1. Mercury Vapor* 
175 w a t t s  (7,000 Lumens) on 12-foot post . . . . . .  $ 5.75 per  lamp 

2. High Pressure  Sodium 
100 w a t t s  (9,500 Lumens) on 12-foot post . . . . . .  $ 8.75 p e r  lamp 

Company w i l l  provide lamp, photo-e lec t r ic  r e l a y  c o n t r o l  equipment, luminaire ,  p o s t ,  and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n  including underground wir ing  f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of  t h i r t y  fee t  from t h e  Company's 
e x i s t i n g  secondary c i r c u i t s .  

I C. FLOODLIGHTING SERVICE 

1. High Pressure Sodium 
200 w a t t s  (22,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . .  P [ + t i L ~ ; ~ ~ ~ ~ . $ i ~ q r  ~ ~ j ~ ~ i S S / ~ ~  
400 watts (50,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Company w i l l  provide lamp, photo-e lec t r ic  r e l a y  c o n t r o l  equipment'il lmQ&%, mounting 
bracke t ,  and mount same on a n  e x i s t i n g  pole  car ry ing  secondary c i r c u i t s .  

$1%$~ ~ @ q ~ j ~ ~ ~ y  
I .  

/86'4 
When new or a d d i t i o n a l  f a c i l i t i e s ,  o t h e r  than those s p e c i f i e d  i n  P!drk&aph$A, B,  and C ,  a r e  

t o  be i n s t a l l e d  by t h e  Company, t h e  customer i n  addi t ion  t o  t h e  
advance t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  c o s t  ( labor  and material) of  such addi  

*These lamps are not  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  new ins t a l l a t ions .  

The above high pressure  sodium rates are appl icable  t o  new 
reques ts  replacement of  a mercury vapor lamp with a high pressure  sodium lamp, t h e  customer w i l l  i n  
a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  above monthly charge, pay i n  advance t h e  present  value (average retirement c o s t  per  
lamp s i z e )  of t h e  e x i s t i n g  mercury lamp i n s t a l l a t i o n  as follows: 

175 w a t t s  (7,000 Lumens) mv lamp ( inc luding  pos t  top)  . . $ 55.40 p e r  lamp 
250 w a t t s  (11,000 Lumens) mv lamp . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 73.80 per lamp 
400 w a t t s  (20,000 Lumens) mv l a m p  . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 97.15 p e r  lamp 

I The p r e s e n t  value charges w i l l  be reviewed every t h r e e  (3) years  beginning on March 24, 1986. 

T 

T 

December 21,  1984 DATE EFFECTIVE December 5 ,  1984 

N 
ISSUED BY Robert %MEMatthews Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  Case No. 9061 dated December 4, 1984. 
TITLE ADDRESS 

tJ 



St iEET NO. IL'I - m a  Kevisea 

A I\ T Y P 0 WE R COMPANY C A ~ C E L L I N C  1st Revised SHEET NO. 12-1 - 
P.S.C. ELECTRIC No. 

f 
TARIFF S. L. 

(STREET LIGHTING) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Available for lighting service for the lighting of public streets, public highway 
and other public outdoor areas in municipalities, counties, and other governmental sub- 
divisions where such service can be supplied from the existing general distribution 
systems. 

MONTHLY RATE. 
A. Overhead Service on Existing Distribution Poles 

1. Mercury Vapor * 
100 Watts (3,500 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3.24 per lamp 
175 Watts (7,000 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4-11 per lamp 
250 Watts (11,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5.25 per lamp 
400 Watts (20,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 6.32 per lamp 
700 Watts (30,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 9.40 per lamp 

1,000 Watts (50,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $11.48 per lamp 
4,000 Watts (4-50,000 Lumen Lights on One Pole). . $31.86 per lamp 

2. High Pressure Sodium 
70 Watts (5,800 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3.89 per lamp 
100 Watts (9,500 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4.37 per lamp 
150 Watts (16,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 4.93 per lamp 
200 Watts (22,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 5.77 per lamp 
400 Watts (50,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8.11 per lamp 

B. Overhead Service on Existing Special Metal or Concrete Poles - "Whiteway" 
1. Mercury Vapor * 

400 Watts (20,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 8.57 per lamp 
700 Watts (30,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $12.10 per lamp 

1,000 Watts (50,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . . .  $14.18 per lamp 

C. Underground Service on Existing Special Metal Po t Top 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSsBfi 

1. Mercury Vapor * OF KENTUCKY 
175 Watts (7,000 Lumens). . . .  . . .  $ 4-11 per lamp 

D. Service on New Wood Distribution Poles 
'1 '1% 3 4 JU!- 1. High Pressure Sodium 

$ 6.39 per lamp 
100 Watts (9,500 LumensPU '0'8bf a@ $:ok116.87 per lamp 
150 Watts (16,000 Lumens) Q ( 1 ) .  . $ 7.43 per lamp . . .  $ 8.82 per lamp 200 Watts (22,000 
400 Watts (50,000 . . .  3-1-1.16 per lamp 

70 Watts (5,800 Lumens). . . . .  

E. Service on New Metal or Concrete Pdles 

1. High Pressure Sodium 
70 Watts (5,800 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . .  $13.24 per lamp 
100 Watts (9,500 Lumens) . . . . . . . . . . .  $13.72 per lamp 
150 Watts (16,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . .  $14.28 per lamp 
200 Watts (22,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . .  $18.22 per lamp 
400 Watts (50,000 Lumens). . . . . . . . . . .  $19.16 per lamp 

Lumen rating is based on manufacturer's rated lumen output for new lamps. 

* Ninety (90) days subsequent to the effective date of this tariff, mercury vapor 
lamps will not be available for new installations. 

lights carry street lighting units and the street lighting circuit only. 
bution is carried on these standards. 

"Whiteway" is defined as a Street Lighting System where standards for mounting 
No distri- 

L 
DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUE0 B Y  

D A T E E F F E C T I V E B i l l s  rendered on or after July 1, 1983 
President Ashland , Kentucky ..", ? l . L l  1 1 D . r ' .  

e?' Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissdon in Case No. 8589 

dated June 8, 1983 



6 t h  Revised SHEET NO. 14  

14 5th Revised 
SHEET NO. 

KEN TUC K Y POW E R CO MPA NY 
CANCELLING 

Contracts  under t h i s  t a r i f f  w i l l  be made f o r  not  less than 1 year  with self-renewal provis ions  
f o r  successive per iods  of  1 year  each u n t i l  e i t h e r  p a r t y  s h a l l  g ive  a t  l e a s t  60 days’  w r i t t e n  not ice  
t o  t h e  o t h e r  of t h e  i n t e n t i o n  t o  d iscont inue  a t  t h e  end of  any year ly  per iod .  The Company w i l l  have 
t h e  r i g h t  to r e q u i r e  c o n t r a c t s  f o r  per iods  of longer  than 1 year .  

SPECIAL TERMS AM) CONDITIONS. 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. 5 

TARIFF M. W. 
(Municipal Waterworks) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  only t o  incorporated c i t ies  and towns and authorized water  d i s t r i c t s  and t o  u t i l i t y  
companies opera t ing  under t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  o f  Publ ic  Service Commission of Kentucky f o r  t h e  supply 
of  e l e c t r i c  energy t o  waterworks systems and sewage d i s p o s a l  systems served under t h i s  t a r i f f  on 
September 1, 1982, and only f o r  continuous service a t  t h e  premises occupied by t h e  customer on 
t h a t  da te .  If s e r v i c e  hereunder i s  discont inued,  it s h a l l  not  again be a v a i l a b l e .  

I 

Customer s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  with t h e  Company f o r  a reserva t ion  i n  capac i ty  i n  kilovolt-amperes 
s u f f i c i e n t  to meet with t h e  maximum load which t h e  Company may be  requi red  t o  furn ish .  

This t a r i f f  i s  subject t o  the  Company‘s Terms and C o n d i t + ~ e f p 6 y & y ? i ~ ~  ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
This  t a r i f f  i s  not  a v a i l a b l e  t o  customers having o t h e r  sources  &F.&&&-rk@bw ! : FI-EC4 I L’ E 

1 I 

1 

1 

T 

December 5,  1984 December 21 ,  1984 DATE EFFECTIVE 

Pres ident  Ashland, Kentuckv 
h TITLE ADDRESS 

December 5,  1984 December 21 ,  1984 DATE EFFECTIVE 

Pres ident  Ashland, Kentuckv 
h TITLE ADDRESS 

Issued by au thor i ty  of an Order of the  public Service Commission i n  Case NO. 9061 dated December 4 ,  1984. 



3rd Revised SHEETNO. 19-1 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 2nd Revised 19-1 CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

TARIFF C.I.P. - T.O.D. 
(Commercial and Industrial Power - Time-of-Day) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

This tariff shall apply to all commercial and industrial customers with normal maximum 
electrical requirements of 7,500 KW and above. Customers shall contract for a definte amount of 
electrical capacity in kilowatts which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum requirements, 
but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less than 7,500 KW. The Company may not be 
required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. 
Contracts will he made in multiples of 100 KW. 

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at 
the same voltage. 

The customer shall own, operate, and maintain equipment, including all transformers, 
switches and other apparatus necessary for receiving and purchasing electric energy at the 
voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is delivered. 

RATE. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE 
2.4 KV- 34.5 KV- ABOVE 
12.5 KV 69 KV 69 KV 

Service Charge Per Month . . . . .  $276.00 
Demand Charge per KW: 

On-peak . . . . . . . . . . . .  $7.50 
Off-peak . . . . . . . . . . .  $1.77 

Energy Charge Per Month . . . . .  1.8656 

$662.00 $1,353.00 

$6.83 
$1.07 
1.8246 

$6.40 
$0.96 
1.8036 R 

Reactive Demand Charge: 
For each KVAR of reactive demand in excess of 50% of the 
monthly on-peak or off-peak billing demands . . . . . . . . . .  $.49 per KVAR 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period is defined as 7:OO a.m. to 1O:OO 
p.m. local time, for all weekdays, Monday through Friday. The off-peak billing period is defined 
as 10:OO p.m. to 7:00 a.m. local time for all weekdays and all hours of Saturday and Sunday. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

Bills computed according to the rates set forth herein will be increased or decreased by a 
Fuel Adjustment Factor per KWH calculated in compliance with the Fuel Adjustment Clause contained 
in Sheet Nos. 5-1 and 5-2 of this tariff schedule. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The monthly on-peak and off-peak billing demands in KW shall be taken each month as the 
highest single 15-minute integrated peak in KW as registered by a demand meter during the on-peak 
and off-peak billing periods, respectively. 

The reactive demand is KVARS shall be taken each month as .t 
integrated peak in KVARS as registered during the month by the demdfi 
the Company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand m 

Ashland , Kentucky 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 9779 dated June 1 1 ,  1987 



19-1 SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING SHEET NO. 

2nd Reyised 

KENT U C K Y POW E R CO MPA N Y 1st Revised 19-1 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. E 

TARIFF C. I .P .  - T.O.D. 
(Commercial and I n d u s t r i a l  Power - Time-of-Day) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

This  t a r i f f  s h a l l  apply t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  customers with normal maximum electri- 
cal  requirements of  7,500 KW and above. 
capac i ty  i n  k i lowat t s  which s h a l l  be s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet normal maximum requirements, b u t  i n  no case 
s h a l l  the capac i ty  cont rac ted  f o r  be less than 7,500 KW. The Company may not  be required t o  supply 
capac i ty  i n  excess of t h a t  cont rac ted  f o r  except  by mutual agreement. Contracts  w i l l  be made i n  
mul t ip les  of  100 KW. 

Customers s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of electrical  

The rate set f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  i s  hased upon t h e  d e l i v e r y  and measurement of  energy a t  the 
same vol tage.  

The customer s h a l l  own, opera te ,  and maintain equipment, inc luding  a l l  t ransformers ,  switches 
and o t h e r  apparatus  necessary f o r  rece iv ing  and purchasing e lectr ic  energy a t  t h e  vol tage  of  t h e  
t ransmission o r  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which service i s  d e l i v e r e d .  

RATE. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE __ 
2.4 KV- 34.5 KV- ABOVE 

12.5 KV 69 KV 69 KV 

Service  Charge per  month 
Demand Charge per  KW: 

On-peak 
Off -peak 

Energy Charge p e r  KWH 

$276.00 $662.00 $1,353.00 

$7.50 $6.83 
$1.77 $1.07 
2.009C: 1.9680 

$6.40 
$0.96 
1.9470 

Reactive Demand Charge: 
For each W A R  of  r e a c t i v e  demand i n  excess  of 50% of t h e  
monthly on-peak o r  off-peak b i l l i n g  demands .................. $.49 per  KVAR 

For the purpose of t h i s  t a r i f f ,  the on-peak b i l l i n g  per iod  i s  def ined  as 7:OO a.m. t o  
1O:OO p.m. local t i m e ,  f o r  a l l  weekdays, Monday through Friday.  The off-peak b i l l i n g  per iod  i s  
def ined  as 1O:OO p.m. t o  7:OO a.m. l o c a l  t i m e  f o r  a l l  weekdays and a l l  hours of Saturday and 
Sunday. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates set  f o r t h  here in  w i l l  be increased  o r  decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  p e r  KWH ca lcu la ted  i n  compliance with t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained 
i n  Sheet  N o s .  5-1 and 5-2 of  t h i s  t a r i f f  schedule. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The monthly on-peak and off-peak b i l l i n g  demands i n  KW s h a l l  be taken each month as t h e  
h ighes t  s i n g l e  15-minute i n t e g r a t e d  peak i n  KW as r e g i s t e r e d  by a demand m e t e r  dur ing t h e  on-peak 
and off-peak b i l l i n g  per iods ,  respec t ive ly .  

PU The r e a c t i v e  demand i n  KVARS s h a l l  be taken each month as 
i n t e g r a t e d  peak i n  KVARS as r e g i s t e r e d  during t h e  month by a demand o r ,  o r ,  a t  t h e  
Company's op t ion ,  as t h e  h ighes t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of  a thermal type demand 

D C T  2 5 1985 

November 14, 1985 October 25 ,  1985 - DATE EFFECTIVE 

Ashland, Kentucky P r e s i d e n t  
5. m-m 

, U ~ V L U  BY Kobert E. Matthews 
NAME TITLE ADDRESS 

' Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of  t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  C a s e  No. 8871 dated  October 25, 1985 



1st Revised SHEET NO. 20-1 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 
SHEET NO. 20-1 CANCELLING Original 

P.S.C. ELECTRIC NO. 

TARIFF I .R.P. 
( I n t e r r u p t i b l e  Power) 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE. 

Avai lable  to  i n d u s t r i a l  customers whose p l a n t s  are loca ted  ad jacent  t o  e x i s t i n g  t ransmission 
l i n e s  of  the Company when t h e  Company has  s u f f i c i e n t  capac i ty  i n  generat ing s t a t i o n s  and o t h e r  
f a c i l i t i e s  t o  supply the customer's requirements. 
times a t  which d e l i v e r i e s  hereunder s h a l l  commence. 

The Company reserves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  s p e c i f y  t h e  

The customer s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of e l e c t r i c a l  capac i ty  which s h a l l  be 
s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet h i s  normal maximum requirements and t h e  Company s h a l l  not  be  requi red  t o  supply 
capac i ty  i n  excess  of t h a t  cont rac ted  f o r  except  by mutual agreement, Contracts  hereunder w i l l  be 
made foa minimum c a p a c i t i e s  of 5,000 KW. 

The rates set f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  are based upon the d e l i v e r y  and measurement of energy as 
t h e  same vol tage.  Company s h a l l  determine and advise  customer which of  i ts  l i n e s  w i l l  be u t i l i z e d  
t o  d e l i v e r  service hereunder and s h a l l  s p e c i f y  t h e  vol tage  thereof .  

The customer s h a l l  own, opera te ,  and maintain equipment, inc luding  a l l  t ransformers ,  switches 
and o t h e r  apparatus  necessary f o r  rece iv ing  and purchasing e l e c t r i c  energy a t  t h e  vol tage  of  t h e  
t ransmission o r  d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e  from which s e r v i c e  i s  de l ivered .  

RATE. 

DELIVERY VOLTAGE 
34.5 Kv- ABOVE 

69 KV - 69 KV 

Serv ice  Charge per month 
Demand Charge p e r  KW 
Energy Charge per KWH 

$662.00 
$6.63 
1.968Q 

$1,353.00 
$6.14 
1.947C 

React ive Demand Charge 
For each WAR of r e a c t i v e  demand i n  excess  of 
50% of  t h e  KW of monthly b i l l i n g  demand ......... $.49 p e r  KVAR 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. 

B i l l s  computed according t o  t h e  rates set f o r t h  h e r e i n  w i l l  be increased o r  decreased by a 
Fuel  Adjustment Factor  per  IchTH c a l c u l a t e d  i n  compliance w i t h  the Fuel  Adjustment Clause contained 
i n  Shee t  Nos. 5-1 and 5-2 of  t h i s  t a r i f f  schedule. 

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND. 

The b i l l i n g  demand i n  KW s h a l l  be  taken each month as the h i g h e s t  15-minute i n t e g r a t e d  peak 
i n  KW as r e g i s t e r e d  during t h e  month by a demand meter o r  i n d i c a t o r ,  o r ,  a t  t h e  Company's op t ion ,  
as  t h e  h i g h e s t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of a thermal type demand meter or i n d i c a t o r .  
no t  be  less than 60% of t h e  c o n t r a c t  capac i ty  of t h e  customer, nor less than 5,000 KW. 

i n t e g r a t e d  peak i n  WARS as r e g i s t e r e d  during t h e  month by a d e ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ / ~ g l ~  
Company's op t ion ,  as t h e  h ighes t  r e g i s t r a t i o n  o f  a thermal type demand m&&k%/$$@@-@r. 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  

The reactive demand i n  KVARS s h a l l  be taken each month a s  t 'g sfsiq le-15;minute 

E FF EC'T \j E 
M I N I M U M  CHARGE. 

This t a r i f f  i s  subject t o  a minimum monthly charge equal  t o  t h e  
t h e  demand charge m u l t i p l i e d  by t h e  monthly b i l l i n g  demand. PURSQh;l;r :j liOT 5:01 E ,  

D A T E  EFFECTIVE December 5, 1984 

ISSUED BY Robert E. Matthews Pres ident  Ashland, Kentucky 
NAME mn ADDRESS 

Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of  an Order of t h e  Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission i n  C a s e  N o .  9061 da ted  December 4, 1984. 



KENTUCKY' POWER COMPANY 

UNDERGROUND SERVICE PLAN FOR 
RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS 

DIFFERENTIAL COST SCHEDULE 

PRIMARY AND SECONDARY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

Charge - $4.60 per foot of lot width 
Credit for trenching and backfilling by applicant 

$2.30 per foot of lot width 

SERVICE LATERALS 

Charge - $4.65 per foot of trench length 
Credit for trenching and backfilling by applicant 

$2.30 per foot of trench length 

REPLACEMENT OF USEFUL OVERHEAD SERVICE DROP 

Charge - $100.00 for each replacement in addition 
ta any underground differential costs 

Effective 6/1/86 
Reviewed 5/15/86 



OVERHEAD VS. UNDERGROUND COST DATA 
5/15/86 

I. SERVICE LATERALS 

Estimated Cost of Underground Service 
Estimated Cost of Equivalent Overhead 
Service 

Cost Differential 

11. CREDIT FOR TRENCHING AND BACKFILL BY CUSTOMER 

Estimated Cost of U.G. Service - KPCO 

Estimated Cost of U.G. Service - Customer 
Trenched 

Trenched 

Cost /Foo t 

$6.48 

$1.82 

$4.66 

$6.48 

4.17 

Cost Differential 

111. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

Estimated Cost of Underground System 

Estimated Cost: of Equivalent Overhead 
Cu s tomer Trenched 

System 

Cas t D i. f fer en t ia 1 

$2.31 

$9.36 

7.13 

$2.23 

Customer Trenched Cost Differentia1 $2.23 
Credit for Trenching 2.31 

to Provide Trenching 
Differential Cost for Kentucky Power $4.54 

1 


